
User Manual

Air Circulation Fan
MODEL: PSFAS10W7ALG

       WARNING NOTICE:
Before using this product, please read this manual carefully and keep 
it for future reference. For additional support, please call 
customer service at US 1-866-646-4332. 

CA 1-888-365-2230.

Before use, please carefully read the user manual.



Thanks for Choosing
PELONIS!

Download the app 
& activate product

Your support means the world to us,
we hope you enjoy our product.
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Important Safeguards

Read Rules for Safe Operation and Instructions Carefully.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. 

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance.

Never insert fingers, pencils, or any other object through the grille when the 
fan is running.

Disconnect the fan when moving it from one location to another.

Be sure the fan is on a stable surface when operating to avoid overturning.

Do not use the fan by a window as rain may create an electrical hazard.

The rotor blade grille shall not be removed at any time.  To clean the fan the 
following procedure shall be followed:
- Unplug the fan prior to cleaning. 
- DO NOT remove the rotor blade grille.
- Wipe the fan enclosure and rotor blade grille with a slightly damp cloth.

The fan shall not be modified by user. such as by adding supplemental filters 
to fans not intended to be used for air cleaning purposes.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

CAUTION

READ AND SAVE
THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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02

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its 
service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

To protect against the risk of electrical shock, do not immerse the unit, cord 
or plug in water or other liquid.

When the appliance is not in use and before cleaning, unplug the appliance 
from the outlet.

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To 
reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit in a polarized 
outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. 
If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat 
this safety feature.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not use this fan 
with any solid-state speed control device.

To Reduce The Risk Of Fire, Electric Shock Or Injury To Persons, Do Not Use
Replacement Parts That Have Not Been Recommended By The Manufacturer
(e.g., Parts Made At Home Using A 3D Printer).

This product employs overload protection (fuse). A blown fuse indicates an 
overload or short-circuit situation. If the fuse blows, unplug the product from 
the outlet. Replace the fuse as per the user servicing instructions (follow 
product marking for proper fuse rating) and check the product. If the 
replacement fuse blows, a short-circuit may be present and the product 
should be discarded or returned to an authorized service facility for
examination and/or repair.
a) “Do not operate any fan with a damaged cord or plug. Discard fan or return 
to an authorized service facility for examination and/or repair.”
b) “Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, 
runners, or similar coverings. Do not route cord under furniture or appliances. 
Arrange cord away from tra�c area and where it will not be tripped over.”

Do not leave the fan running unattended.

Please note that any changes or modifications of this product not expressly 
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's 
authority to operate the equipment.

WARNING: The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit 
provided with the appliance.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.
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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not 
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
1) NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference
in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation.
2) Please note that any changes or modifications of this product not
expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user's authority to operate the equipment.
3) If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to

which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Midea America Corp.
Parsippany, NJ 07054
TEL : 1-866-646-4332

11.

Midea America (Canada) Corp.
15 Allstate Pkwy Unit 108.
Markham, ON L3R 5B4
TEL :1-888-365-2230

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply 
with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-
exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1) This device may not cause interference.
2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may 

cause undesired operation of the device.

12.
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Accessories

Head Unit Pole

Rotor Blade Grille

Pole

Base

[Note]

All the pictures in this manual are for explanation purposes only. Any discrepancy between the 
real object and the illustration in the drawing shall be subject to the real model.

Adapter x1   Remote Control x1 Battery x2User Manual x1



Figure 1

Figure 2

Install the Head Unit Pole

Base Installation 
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2

3

Note

2

1

Insert the      head unit pole against the      pole connector, then rotate the      pole
counterclockwise and tighten to secure. 

Align the       pole and       base ports and turn clockwise to secure.

2 21

There are oscillation 
parts inside above 
the dotted line in 
the illustration. Do 
not rotate the part 
above this position 
during installation
to avoid damaging 
any oscillation
parts.

Installation can only be 
done with hands held here

2 3

Installation
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Panel Operation & Display 

Operating Instructions

Display Area Indicators

1

A

B

3

2

4

5

C

D

No Indicators Description Light Status

2 • Timer/Wind Speed 
Display • Solid White

• Wireless Network
  Status

• Steady light：Wireless Network 
connection

• Flashing slowly: Wireless Network 
Enable

• Flashing quickly: Connecting to the 
router

3

• Vertical Oscillation 
Angle Status

• Sold White (corresponds to selected 
angle)

1

Hold 3s

Hold 3s Hold 3s
Maintenir 3 s

Maintenir 3 s

Maintenir 3 s
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No Indicators Description Light Status

• Solid White• Timer Enabled4

• Solid White 
   (Note: in this mode the fan will 

oscillate both horizontally/vertically 
with fan speed set to max)

• Circulation Mode 
Enabled5

No Button Function description

Operation Area Buttons

• Short press this button to select vertical oscillation 
(cycle between 30°, 60°, 135°, Off)

• Long press this button to enter the APP networking 
mode

A
Vertical Oscillation 
(Wireless Network 

Connect)

• Short press this button to turn horizontal oscillation 
On/Off

• Long press this button to turn the timer On/Off
B

Horizontal 
Oscillation

24-Hr Auto Shutdown Feature
• To conserve energy your fan is equipped with a 24 hr auto shutdown feature.  After 

24 hrs of uninterrupted use your fan will automatically shut off.

• Press this button to turn the device On/Off

ON/OFF

D

C

Wind speed

• Press this button to adjust the fan speed
• Press and hold this button to enable circulation 

mode (both horizontal/vertical oscillation and max 
fan speed)

Hold 3s

Hold 3s

Hold 3s

Maintenir 3 s

Maintenir 3 s

Maintenir 3 s
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Remote Control 
• The remote control can be used in front of the product within 15 ft.
• Please check with your local environmental laws and guidelines for proper disposal of 

used batteries.

ButtonNo Function Description

4

5

1 • Power On/Off

2

3 • Press this button to turn circulation mode On/Off

• Press this button to turn horizontal oscillation On/Off

• Press this button to turn the timer On/Off

• Press this button to select vertical oscillation (cycle 
between 30°, 60°, 135° and Off)

AAA Battery. 1.5V

Battery

1

4

5

6
2

3

[Note]

• Use manganese or alkaline batteries of type “AAA”. DO not use rechargeable batteries.
• Do not mix old and new batteries.
• Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.

• Press this button to increase/decrease fan speed or if the 
timer light is flashing press this button to 

   increase/decrease the timer value.
6
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APP Connection

Register and log in

Please power on your devices.

Open SmartHome app on your phone.

Connect your devices to SmartHome

Download the SmartHome app

Please make sure your mobile phone is 
connected to a wireless network. If it is not, 
go to Settings and enable wireless networks 
and Bluetooth.

Connect your device to the wireless network 
according to instructions on app. If the 
connection fails, please follow the 
instructions provided by the app to continue 
with the operation. 

On an app market (Google Play Store, Apple App 
Store), search for SmartHome* and find the 
SmartHome app. Download and install it on your 
phone. You can also download the app by scanning 
the QR code below.

Open the SmartHome app, and create a new 
account to start (you can also register through a 
third-party account). If you already have an existing 
account, use the account to log in.

If a message of “Smart devices discovered 
nearby” appears, click to add. 

Washing machine

If no message appears, select “+” on the page 
and select your device in the list of nearby 
devices available. If your device is not listed, 
please add your device manually by the device 
category and device model.

Download the app 
& activate product
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How to connect to Google Home?“ ”
Note: Authorization can only be carried out after you have completed 

device binding in the Smart Home app.

1 2

Please download the latest version of 
SmartHome App and add the smart 
device that supports Google Home 
voice control (refer to the product 
description when purchasing the 
device).

Download and open Google Home, tap 
"Add" - "Works with Google", and enter 
to search SmartHome.

In the search result, choose the 
SmartHome and jump to the authorization 
page of the SmartHome App.

Enter
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3

After logging in to your SmartHome 
account, tap "Agree and Link" on the 
authorization page.

5

After the device is added 
successfully, you can use Google 
Assistant to control your device.

The connect guide in SmartHome App:

1. Open the SmartHome App
2. Tap “My” 
3. Tap “Third Party Services”
4. Tap “Google Home”
5. Tap “How to connect from Google Home manually?”

4

You will be redirected to Google Home 
and the device supporting this function 
will be showed. Choose the device and the 
location to finish setting.
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How to connect to Alexa?“ ”Note: Authorization can only be carried out after you have completed 
device binding in the Smart Home app.

1 2

Please download the latest version of 
SmartHome App and add the smart 
device that supports Amazon Alexa 
voice control (refer to the product 
description when purchasing the 
device).

Download and open Alexa, tap “More”, 
then tap “Skills & Games”, and enter to 
search SmartHome.

In the search result, choose the 
SmartHome to enter the details page.

Enter
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3

Tap “Enable to use” to jump to the 
authorization page of the SmartHome 
App.

After logging in to your SmartHome 
account, tap "Agree and Link" on the 
authorization page.

5

Tap “Next” to automatically search 
for the device supporting this 
function. After the device is added 
successfully, you can use Alxea  to 
control your device.

The connect guide in SmartHome App:
1. Open the SmartHome App
2. Tap “My” 
3. Tap “Third Party Services”
4. Tap “Amazon Alexa”
5. Tap “How to connect from Amazon Alexa manually?”   

4
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[Note]

• Make sure your device is powered on.
• Ensure that both your mobile device and the fan is within the coverage range of the wireless 

network so that you can control the device through the mobile app.
• Connect your mobile phone to the wireless network, and have the password of the wireless 

network available.
• Ensure that your wireless network device supports 2.4GHz.  This heater will only connect to 
   2.4 GHz wireless networks and does not support 5GHz wireless networks.  Support forms the 

wireless network device might be required to configure a 2.4GHz wireless network.
• The device cannot connect to a wireless network that requires authentication, and it usually 

appears in public areas such as hotels, restaurants, etc. Please connect to a wireless network 
that does not require authentication.

• Turn off the WLAN+ (Android) or WLAN Assistant (iOS) function of your mobile phone when 
connecting your device to the network.

• In the case that your device previously connected to a wireless network but needs to reconnect, 
please click "+" on the app home page. Add your device again by selecting the device category 
and model according to the instructions in the app.
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If the product does not operate or does not operate properly, first check according to 
the following list. If the reason the product does not operate or does not operate 
properly is not included in the following list, the product may have failed. At this time, it 
is recommended to send the product to the dealer for repair.

Troubleshooting

Problem

The fan does not turn on

• Check whether the power outlet switch has 
been turned on.

• Check whether the plug is connected to the 
power outlet.

The remote control doesn’t work

Air flow is restricted

• Check whether the fan blades are dirty.
• Check whether the vents are clogged. You 

can remove any dirt and unclog vents with a 
dry cloth.

The buttons on the control panel 
or the remote control don’t work

• Check whether the buttons are stuck.
• Clean the buttons with a damp cloth.

The fan does not oscillate.
• Check that there are no obstructions to the 

unit. If you have any further issues, contact 
After Sales Support.

Solution

• Check the battery state of the remote 
control, if required replace the batteries with 
new.

• Check that the remote control is being used 
within 15 ft. of the unit.
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Cleaning And Maintenance
Be sure to unplug from the electrical supply source before cleaning.

Please use a damp cloth or sponge for general cleaning.

To remove more persistent dirt, use a cloth dampened with warm soapy water.  Then 
use a dampened cloth with water only to remove soap film.  Do not use any solvents 
(such as thinners), as they may damage the plastic housing.

Do not allow water or other liquids to enter inside the fan motor.

1.

2.

3.

4.

User Servicing Instructions
a) Grasp plug and remove from the receptacle or other outlet device. Do not unplug by 

pulling on cord.

b) Open fuse cover. Slide open fuse access cover on top of attachment plug towards 
blades. (Fig.     )

c) Remove fuse carefully. Insert the tip of your tool into fuse slot (close with the terminal), 
then pry the fuse gradually and slowly, but do not overexert. If you feel resistance, you 
can try it at several times and pry the fuse little by little. When one side of the fuse has 
been released, then you can get the fuse out entirely. (Fig.     )

d) Risk of fire (fix spacing). Replace fuse only with 2.5 Amp, 125 Volt fuse. (Fig.     )

e) Close fuse cover. Slide closed the fuse access cover on top of attachment plug.
(Fig.     )

f)  Risk of fire (fix spacing). Do not replace attachment plug. Contains a safety device 
(fuse)that should not be removed. Discard product if the attachment plug is damaged.

g) If the fan suddenly does not work during normal operation, please check whether it is 
a problem with the fuse.

2 3 41

1

2

3

4

[Note]

• When you replace the fuse, please don’t operate suddenly or overexert, or else the product will 
be damaged or cause accident.

• When you feel it hard to be operated, please make sure you have got the right way.
• Risk of fire. Do not replace attachment plug. Contains a safety device (fuse) that should not be 

removed. Discard product if the attachment plug is damaged.
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Specifications
Model
PSFAS10W7ALG

Rated Voltage Rated Power
32W24V

Adapter

Output
1.5A

Input
100-240V~   50/60Hz   1.5A 24V
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SERVICE AND SUPPORT

In the event of a warranty claim or if service is required for this product, please contact 
us at the following:

For questions or comments, please write to:

Midea America Corp.
Parsippany, NJ 07054
Phone: 1-866-646-4332

Midea America (Canada) Corp.
15 Allstate Pkwy Unit 108.
Markham, ON L3R 5B4
Phone:1-888-365-2230

For your records, staple your sales receipt to this manual and record the following:

DATE OF PURCHASE: ______________________________________________________

PLACE OF PURCHASE: _____________________________________________________

(STAPLE SALES RECEIPT HERE)

NOTE: PROOF OF PURCHASE IS REQUIRED FOR ALL
WARRANTY CLAIMS
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1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

This is the only express warranty for this product and is in lieu of any other warranty or 
condition.

This product is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a 
period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase. During this period, your 
exclusive remedy is repair or replacement of this product or any component found to be 
defective, at our option; however, you are responsible for all costs associated with 
returning the product to us and our returning the product or component under this 
warranty to you. If the product or component is no longer available, we will replace with 
a similar one of equal or greater value.

This warranty does not cover wear from normal use, and operation doesn't conformity 
with the instruction manuals, or damages to the product resulting from accident, 
alteration, abuse, or misuse. This warranty extends only to the original consumer 
purchaser or gift recipient. Keep the original sales receipt, as proof of purchase is 
required to make a warranty claim.This warranty is void if products is used for other than 
single-family household use or subjected to any voltage and waveform other than as 
specified on the label.

We exclude all claims for special, incidental, and consequential damages by breach of 
express or implied warranty. All liability is limited to amount of the purchase price. Every 
implied warranty, including any statutory warranty or condition of merchant-ability or 
fitness for particular purpose, is disclaimed except to the extent prohibited by law, in 
which case such warranty or condition is limited to the duration of this written warranty.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other legal rights that vary 
depending on where you live. Some states or provinces do not allow limitations on 
implied warranties or special, incidental consequential damages, so the foregoing 
limitations may not apply to you. 

Please note that failure to complete and submit this form does not diminish your 
warranty rights.

Customer Service:
Midea America Corp.
Parsippany, NJ 07054
Phone: 1-866-646-4332

Midea America (Canada) Corp.
15 Allstate Pkwy Unit 108.
Markham, ON L3R 5B4
Phone:1-888-365-2230



Manuel de 
l'utilisateur

Ventilateur de 
circulation d'air
MODÈLE : PSFAS10W7ALG

AVIS D'AVERTISSEMENT :
Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et le 
conserver pour référence ultérieure. Pour un support supplémentaire, 
veuillez communiquer le service client au US 1-866-646-4332. 

CA 1-888-365-2230.

Avant l'utilisation, veuillez lire attentivement le manuel de l'utilisateur.



Merci d'avoir choisi 
PELONIS !

Télécharger 
l'application & activer 

le produit

Votre assistance nous est 
précieuse et nous espérons que 
vous apprécierez notre produit.
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Mesures de sécurité importantes
LIRE ET CONSERVER CES 
INSTRUCTIONS

ATTENTION

1. Lisez attentivement les consignes et les Règles pour une utilisation sûre.

2. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des
enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou
un manque d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu'elles n'aient reçu
une supervision ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil par
une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

3. Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec
l'appareil.

4. N'introduisez jamais les doigts, les crayons ou tout autre objet à travers la
grille lorsque le ventilateur est allumé.

5. Débranchez le ventilateur lorsque vous le déplacez d'un endroit à l'autre.

6. Assurez-vous que le ventilateur soit sur une surface stable lors de son
utilisation pour éviter qu'il ne se renverse.

7. N'utilisez pas le ventilateur près d'une fenêtre, la pluie peut créer un danger
électrique.

8. La grille des lames de rotor ne doit être enlevée à aucun moment.
Pour nettoyer le ventilateur, il convient de suivre la procédure suivante :
- Débranchez le ventilateur avant de le nettoyer.
- NE PAS retirer la grille des pales du rotor.
- Essuyez l'enceinte du ventilateur et la grille des pales du rotor avec un
chiffon légèrement humide.

9. Le ventilateur ne doit pas être modifié par l'utilisateur, par exemple en
ajoutant des filtres supplémentaires aux ventilateurs qui ne sont pas destinés
à être utilisés à des fins de purification de l'air.
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AVERTISSEMENT

1. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le
fabricant, son agent d'entretien ou une personne de qualification similaire afin
d'éviter tout danger.

2. Pour vous protéger contre le risque de décharge électrique, n'immergez pas
l'appareil, le cordon ou la fiche dans de l'eau ou un autre liquide.

3. Lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé et avant de le nettoyer, débranchez-le de la
prise.

4. Cet appareil possède une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l'autre).
Pour réduire le risque de décharge électrique, cette fiche est conçue pour être
branchée dans une prise polarisée que d'une seule manière. Si la fiche n'entre
pas dans la prise, retournez-la. Si elle ne s'enfonce toujours pas, contactez un
électricien qualifié. N'essayez pas de neutraliser cette fonction de sécurité.

5. AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique, ne
pas utiliser ce ventilateur avec un appareil de contrôle de vitesse à
semi-conducteur.

6. Pour réduire le risque d'incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessure aux
personnes, ne pas utilisez de pièces de rechange qui n'ont pas été
recommandées par le fabricant (par exemple, des pièces fabriquées à la
maison à l'aide d'une imprimante 3D).

7. Ce produit utilise une protection contre les surcharges (fusible). Un fusible grillé
indique une situation de surcharge ou de court-circuit. Si le fusible saute,
débrancher le produit de la prise. Remplacez le fusible conformément aux
instructions d'entretien de l'utilisateur (suivez le marquage du produit pour
connaître le calibre du fusible) et vérifiez le produit. Si le fusible de rechange
saute, cela peut indiquer la présence d'un court-circuit et le produit doit être mis
au rebut ou renvoyé à un centre d'entretien agréé pour examen ou réparation.
a) « Ne pas faire fonctionner de ventilateur avec un cordon ou une fiche

endommagés. Jetez le ventilateur ou retournez-le à un centre d'entretien
autorisé aux fins d'examen et/ou de réparation. »

b) Ne pas faire passer le câble sous la moquette. Ne pas couvrir le cordon
avec des tapis, des coureurs ou des revêtements similaires. Ne faites pas
passer le cordon sous les meubles ou les appareils. Placez le cordon loin de
tout passage et dans un endroit où il ne fera pas trébucher. »

8. Ne laissez pas le ventilateur fonctionner sans surveillance.

9. Veuillez noter que tout changement ou modification de ce produit non
expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité peut
annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à faire fonctionner l'équipement.

10. AVERTISSEMENT : L'appareil ne doit être utilisé qu'avec l'unité d'alimentation
fournie avec celui-ci.
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11. Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 des règles de la FCC.
L'opération est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne
doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) il doit être compatible à
toute interférence reçue, y compris celles pouvant entraîner un
fonctionnement indésirable.
1) REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites
d'un appareil numérique de classe B, conformément à la Partie 15 des règles
de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable
contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet
équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie radiofréquence, s'il
n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut causer des
interférences nuisibles aux communications radio.
Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront
pas dans une installation particulière.
2) Veuillez noter que tout changement ou modification de ce produit non
expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité pourrait
annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à utiliser l'équipement.
3) Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles à la réception
radio ou télévision, ce qui peut être corrigé en éteignant et en rallumant
l'équipement, l'utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger l'interférence
par une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :
- Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de réception.
- Augmenter l'écart entre l'équipement et le récepteur.
- Connecter l'équipement à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel

est connecté le récepteur.
- Consulter le concessionnaire ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour

obtenir de l'aide.

Midea America Corp. 
Parsippany, NJ 07054
TÉL. : 1-866-646-4332

Midea America (Canada) Corp. 
15 Allstate Pkwy Unit 108. 
Markham, ON L3R 5B4 
TÉL. :1-888-365-2230

Cet appareil comprend des émetteurs/récepteurs exemptés de licence 
conformes aux normes RSS d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement 
économique Canada. Son utilisation est assujettie aux deux conditions 
suivantes :
1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer de brouillage.
2) Cet appareil doit tolérer tout brouillage, y compris les interférences 

susceptibles d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

12.
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Aperçu du produit

Accessoires

Pôle de l'unité 
principale

Grille de pale de rotor

Pied

Base

[Remarque]

Toutes les images contenues dans ce manuel le sont à des fins d'explication uniquement. 
Toute disparité entre l'objet réel et l'illustration figurant sur l'imagen, c'est le modèle réel qui 
doit être pris en compte.

Adaptateur x1 Télécommande x1 Batterie x2Manuel d'utilisateur x1
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Figure 1

Installer le pôle de l'unité principale
Insérer le pôle       de l'unité principale contre le connecteur du pôle       , puis tourner le 
pôle       dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre et le serrer pour le fixer.

Installation de base 
Aligner les ports       du pôle et       de la base et tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une 
montre pour les fixer.

Remarque
Des pièces 
d'oscillation se 
trouvent à l'intérieur, 
au-dessus de la ligne 
pointillée de 
l'illustration. Ne pas 
faire pivoter la pièce 
au-dessus de cette 
position lors de 
l'installation pour 
éviter d'endommager 
les pièces 
d'oscillation.

L'installation ne peut être 
effectuée qu'avec les 
mains tenues ici

Installation

Figure 2
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Consignes de fonctionnement

Fonctionnement du panneau & affichage

Voyants de zone d'affichage

Non Voyants Description État de la lumière

• Affichage du
minuteur/vitesse
du vent

• Blanc uni

• État du réseau
sans fil

• Lumière fixe : Connexion au réseau
sans fil

• Clignote lentement : Activation du
réseau sans fil

• Clignote rapidement : Se connecter
au routeur

• État de l'angle
d'oscillation verticale

• Blanc uni (correspond à l'angle
sélectionné)

1

A

B

3

2

4

5

C

D

Hold 3s

Hold 3s Hold 3s
Maintenir 3 s

Maintenir 3 s

Maintenir 3 s
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A

B

D

C

Non Voyants Description État de la lumière

• Blanc uni• Minuteur activée

• Blanc uni
(Remarque : dans ce mode, le 
ventilateur oscillera à la fois 
horizontalement/verticalement avec la 
vitesse de ventilation réglée sur max)

• Mode de circulation
activé

Non Bouton Description des fonctions

Boutons de la zone d'opération

• Appuyer brièvement sur ce bouton pour sélectionner
l'oscillation verticale (cycle situé entre 30°, 60°, 135°,
Arrêt)

• Appuyer longuement sur ce bouton pour entrer en
mode de configuration réseau de l'APP

Oscillation verticale 
(connexion réseau 

sans fil)

• Appuyer brièvement sur ce bouton pour
activer/désactiver l'oscillation horizontale

• Appuyer longuement sur ce bouton pour
activer/désactiver le minuteurOscillation 

horizontale

Fonction d'arrêt automatique sur 24 h
• Pour économiser de l'énergie, votre ventilateur est équipé d'une fonction d'arrêt

automatique sur 24 h. Après 24 h d'utilisation ininterrompue, votre ventilateur
s'éteindra automatiquement.

• Appuyer sur ce bouton pour activer/désactiver
l'appareil

MARCHE/ARRÊT

Vitesse du vent

• Appuyer sur ce bouton pour ajuster la vitesse de
ventilation

• Appuyer sur ce bouton et le maintenir enfoncé
pour activer le mode de circulation (oscillation
horizontale/verticale et vitesse maximale de
ventilation)

Hold 3s

Hold 3s

Hold 3s

Maintenir 3 s

Maintenir 3 s

Maintenir 3 s
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1

2

3

Télécommande
• La télécommande peut être utilisée devant le produit dans un rayon de 15 pieds.
• Veuillez vérifier auprès de vos lois et directives environnementales locales pour avoir

des renseignements relatifs à l'élimination appropriée des piles usagées.

BoutonNon Description des fonctions

• Marche/Arrêt

• Appuyer sur ce bouton pour activer/désactiver le mode
de circulation

• Appuyer sur ce bouton pour activer/désactiver l'oscillation
horizontale

• Appuyer sur ce bouton pour activer/désactiver le
minuteur

• Appuyer sur ce bouton pour sélectionner l'oscillation
verticale (cycle entre 30°, 60°, 135° et Arrêt)

Pile AAA. 1,5 V

Batterie

[Remarque]

• Utilisez des piles au manganèse ou alcalines de type « AAA ». NE PAS utiliser de batteries 
rechargeables.

• Ne mélangez pas les piles usées avec les piles neuves.
• Ne mélangez pas les piles alcalines, standard (carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables (nickel-cadmium).

• Appuyer sur ce bouton pour augmenter/diminuer la
vitesse de ventilation ou si le voyant du minuteur clignote,
appuyer sur ce bouton pour augmenter/diminuer la valeur
du minuteur.

6
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Connexion APP

Inscription et connexion

Veuillez allumer vos appareils.

Ouvrir l'application SmartHome sur votre 
téléphone.

Connecter vos appareils à SmartHome

Télécharger l'application SmartHome

Veuillez vous assurer que votre téléphone 
portable est connecté à un réseau sans fil. 
Si ce n'est pas le cas, accédez aux paramètres 
et activez les réseaux sans fil et Bluetooth.

Connecter votre appareil au réseau sans fil 
selon les instructions de l'application. Si la 
connexion échoue, veuillez suivre les 
instructions fournies par l'application pour 
continuer l'opération.

Sur un marché d'applications (Google Play Store, 
Apple App Store), rechercher SmartHome* et 
trouver l'application SmartHome. Télécharger et 
l'installer sur votre téléphone. Vous pouvez 
également télécharger cette application en 
scannant le code QR ci-dessous.

Ouvrir l'application [SmartHome], et créer un 
nouveau compte pour commencer (vous pouvez 
également vous inscrire au moyen d'un compte 
tiers). Si vous disposez déjà d'un compte, 
utilisez-le pour vous connecter.

Si un message « Smart devices discovered 
nearby » s'affiche, cliquer dessus pour l'ajouter.

Si aucun message ne s'affiche, sélectionnez 
« + » sur la page et choisissez votre appareil 
dans la liste des appareils disponibles à 
proximité. Si votre appareil n'est pas 
répertorié, veuillez ajouter manuellement 
celui-ci en sélectionnant la catégorie 
d'appareil et le modèle de l'appareil.

Télécharger 
l'application & activer 

le produit
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“ ”Comment se connecter 
à Google Home ?

Remarque : L'autorisation ne peut être effectuée qu'après avoir 
terminé la liaison de l'appareil dans l'application Smart Home.

Veuillez télécharger la version la plus 
récente de SmartHome App et 
ajouter l'appareil intelligent qui prend 
en charge la commande vocale 
Google Home (se reporter à la 
description du produit lors de l'achat 
de l'appareil).

Télécharger et ouvrir Google Home, appuyer 
sur « Add » - « Works with Google », et entrer 
pour rechercher SmartHome.

Dans le résultat de recherche, choisir le 
SmartHome et accéder à la page 
d'autorisation de l'Application SmartHome.

Entrer
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Après vous être connecté à votre 
compte SmartHome, appuyer sur 
« Agree and Link » sur la page 
d'autorisation.

Après l'ajout réussi de 
l'appareil, vous pouvez utiliser 
Google Assistant pour 
contrôler celui-ci.

Le guide de connexion dans l'application 
SmartHome :

1. Ouvrir l'application SmartHome
2. Appuyer sur « My »
3. Appuyer sur « Third Party Services »
4. Appuyer sur « Google Home »
5. Appuyer sur « How to connect from Google Home 

manually? »

Vous serez redirigé vers Google Home et 
l'appareil prenant en charge cette fonction 
sera affiché. Choisir l'appareil et 
l'emplacement pour terminer la configuration.
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1 2

“ ”Comment se connecter à Alexa ?
Remarque : L'autorisation ne peut être effectuée qu'après avoir 
terminé la liaison de l'appareil dans l'application Smart Home. 

Veuillez télécharger la version la plus 
récente de SmartHome App et 
ajouter l'appareil intelligent qui prend 
en charge le contrôle vocal Amazon 
Alexa (se reporter à la description du 
produit lors de l'achat de l'appareil).

Télécharger et ouvrir Alexa, appuyer sur 
« More », puis sur « Skills & Games », et entrer 
pour rechercher SmartHome

Dans le résultat de recherche, choisir le 
SmartHome pour accéder à la page de détails.

Entrer
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Appuyer sur « Enable to use » pour 
accéder à la page d'autorisation de 
SmartHome App.

Après vous être connecté à votre compte 
SmartHome, appuyer sur « Agree and Link » 
sur la page d'autorisation.

Appuyer sur « Next » pour rechercher 
automatiquement l'appareil prenant 
en charge cette fonction. Après que 
l'appareil a été ajouté avec succès, 
vous pouvez utiliser Alexa pour 
contrôler votre appareil.

Le guide de connexion dans l'application 
SmartHome :
1. Ouvrir l'application SmartHome
2. Appuyer sur « My » 
3. Appuyer sur « Third Party Services »
4. Appuyer sur « Amazon Alexa »
5. Appuyer sur « How to connect from Amazon 

Alexa manually? »
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[Remarque]

• S'assurer que votre appareil est allumé.
• S'assurer que votre appareil mobile et le ventilateur soient tous deux dans la zone de couverture du 

réseau sans fil afin que vous puissiez contrôler l'appareil au moyen de l'application mobile.
• Connecter votre téléphone mobile au réseau sans fil, et avoir le mot de passe du réseau sans fil 

disponible.
• S'assurer que votre appareil réseau sans fil prend en charge la fréquence 2.4GHz. Ce radiateur ne se 

connectera qu'aux réseaux sans fil de 2.4 GHz et ne prend pas en charge les réseaux sans fil de 
5 GHz. Des formulaires de prise en charge de l'appareil réseau sans fil peuvent être nécessaires pour 
configurer un réseau sans fil 2.4 GHz.

• L'appareil ne peut pas se connecter à un réseau sans fil nécessitant une authentification, et il 
apparaît généralement dans des zones publiques telles que les hôtels, les restaurants, etc. Veuillez 
vous connecter à un réseau sans fil qui ne nécessite pas d'authentification.

• Désactivez la fonction WLAN+ (Android) ou l'assistant WLAN (iOS) de votre téléphone portable 
lorsque vous connectez votre appareil au réseau.

• Dans le cas où votre appareil s'était précédemment connecté à un réseau sans fil mais doit se 
reconnecter, veuillez cliquer sur « + » sur la page d'accueil de l'application. Ajouter à nouveau votre 
appareil en sélectionnant la catégorie et le modèle de l'appareil conformément aux instructions 
contenues dans l'application.
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Si le produit ne fonctionne pas ou ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez d'abord les 
points de la liste suivante. Si la raison pour laquelle le produit ne fonctionne pas ou ne 
fonctionne pas correctement ne figure dans la liste suivante, le produit peut avoir un 
problème. À ce moment, il est recommandé d'envoyer le produit au revendeur pour 
réparation.

Dépannage

Problème

Le ventilateur ne s'allume pas

• Vérifier si le commutateur de la prise 
électrique a été mis sous tension.

• Vérifier si la fiche est connectée à la prise 
électrique.

La télécommande ne fonctionne 
pas

Le débit d'air est limité

• Vérifier si les pales du ventilateur sont sales.
• Vérifier si les évents sont bouchés. Vous 

pouvez enlever toute saleté et déboucher les 
évents avec un chiffon sec.

Les boutons du panneau de 
commande ou de la télécommande 
ne fonctionnent pas

• Vérifier si les boutons sont bloqués.
• Nettoyer les boutons avec un chiffon humide.

Le ventilateur n'oscille pas.
• Vérifier qu'il n'y a pas d'obstructions à l'appareil. 

Si vous rencontrez d'autres problèmes, 
communiquer avec le service après-vente.

Solution

• Vérifier l'état des piles de la télécommande, 
si nécessaire les remplacer par des neuves.

• Vérifier que la télécommande est utilisée à 
moins de 15 pieds de l'appareil.
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Nettoyage et entretien
1. Assurez-vous de débrancher la source d'alimentation électrique avant de nettoyer.

2. Pour le nettoyage général, utilisez un chiffon ou une éponge humide.

3. Pour enlever la saleté plus tenace, utilisez un chiffon imbibé d'eau savonneuse tiède.
Ensuite, utilisez un chiffon humidifié avec de l'eau uniquement pour enlever les traces
de savon. N'utilisez pas de solvants (tels que des diluants), car ils risquent
d'endommager le boîtier en plastique.

4. Ne laissez pas l'eau ou d'autres liquides pénétrer à l'intérieur du moteur du ventilateur.

Instructions d'entretien relatives à l'utilisateur
a) Saisir la fiche et la retirer de la prise ou de tout autre appareil de sortie. Ne débranchez

pas en tirant sur le cordon.

b) Ouvrir le couvercle du fusible. Faites glisser le couvercle du fusible situé au-dessus de
la fiche pour l'ouvrir. (Fig.      )

c) Retirer le fusible avec précaution. Insérez la pointe de votre outil dans la fente du fusible
(proche de la borne), puis retirez le fusible progressivement et lentement, mais sans
forcer. Si vous sentez une résistance, vous pouvez essayer à plusieurs reprises et retirer
le fusible petit à petit. Lorsqu'un côté du fusible a été libéré, vous pouvez alors le retirer
entièrement. (Fig.      )

d) Risque d'incendie (dégagement fixe). Remplacer le fusible uniquement par un autre de
2,5 Amp, 125 Volt. (Fig.      )

e) Fermer le couvercle du fusible. Faites glisser le couvercle du fusible situé au-dessus de
la fiche pour le fermer. (Fig.      )

f) Risque d'incendie (dégagement fixe). Ne pas remplacer la fiche de fixation. Contient un
dispositif de sécurité (fusible) qui ne doit pas être retiré. Jetez le produit si la fiche de
fixation est endommagée.

g) Si le ventilateur ne fonctionne pas soudainement pendant l'utilisation normale, veuillez
vérifier si c'est un problème avec le fusible.

[Remarque]

• Lorsque vous remplacez le fusible, ne le faites pas brusquement et n'exercez pas d'effort excessif, 
sous peine d'endommager l'appareil ou de provoquer un accident.

• Lorsque vous avez du mal à l'utiliser, veuillez vous assurer que vous utilisez la bonne méthode.
• Risque d'incendie. Ne pas remplacer la fiche de fixation. Elle contient un dispositif de sécurité 

(fusible) qui ne doit pas être retiré. Jetez le produit si la fiche de fixation est endommagée.
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PSFAS10W7ALG

Spécifications
Modèle Tension nominale Puissance nominale

32 W24 V

Adaptateur

Sortie
1,5 A

Entrée
100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1,5 A 24 V
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ENTRETIEN ET ASSISTANCE

En cas de demande de garantie ou si un entretien est nécessaire pour ce produit, 
veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse suivante :

Pour toute question ou commentaire, veuillez écrire à :

Midea America Corp.
Parsippany, NJ 07054
Téléphone : 1-866-646-4332

Pour vos dossiers, agrafer votre ticket de caisse à ce manuel et noter les 
renseignements suivants :

DATE D'ACHAT : ______________________________________________________

LIEU D'ACHAT : _______________________________________________________

(AGRAFER LE REÇU DE VENTE ICI)

REMARQUE : LA PREUVE D'ACHAT EST REQUISE POUR TOUTES
 LES DEMANDES DE GARANTIE

Midea America (Canada) Corp.
15 Allstate Pkwy Unit 108.
Markham, ON L3R 5B4
Téléphone:1-888-365-2230
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE D'UN AN

Ceci est la seule garantie expresse pour ce produit et remplace toute autre garantie ou 
condition.

Ce produit est garanti exempt de défauts de matériel et de fabrication pendant une 
période d'un (1) an à compter de la date d'achat d'origine. Pendant cette période, votre 
recours exclusif consiste à réparer ou à remplacer ce produit ou tout composant jugé 
défectueux, à notre choix ; cependant, vous êtes responsable de tous les coûts liés au 
retour du produit chez nous et de notre retour du produit ou du composant sous cette 
garantie vers vous. Si le produit ou le composant n'est plus disponible, nous le 
remplacerons par un modèle similaire d'une valeur égale ou supérieure.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas l'usure due à une utilisation normale, ni le fonctionnement 
non conforme aux manuels d'instructions, ni les dommages au produit résultant d'un 
accident, d'une modification, d'un abus ou d'une mauvaise utilisation. Cette garantie ne 
s'applique qu'à l'acheteur initial ou au destinataire du produit. Conservez le ticket de 
caisse original, car une preuve d'achat est nécessaire pour faire valoir la garantie. Cette 
garantie est annulée si le produit est utilisé à d'autres fins que l'usage domestique 
unifamilial ou soumis à une tension et une forme d'onde autres que celles spécifiées sur 
l'étiquette.

Nous excluons toutes les réclamations pour dommages spéciaux, accessoires et 
consécutifs en cas de violation de la garantie expresse ou implicite. Toute responsabilité 
est limitée au montant du prix d'achat. Toute garantie implicite, y compris toute garantie 
légale ou condition de qualité marchande ou d'adéquation à un usage particulier, est 
exclue, sauf dans la mesure où la loi l'interdit, auquel cas cette garantie ou condition est 
limitée à la durée de la présente garantie écrite.

La garantie écrite vous donne des droits juridiques. Vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits 
légaux qui varient en fonction de l'endroit où vous vivez. Certains États ou provinces 
n'autorisent pas la limitation des garanties implicites ou des dommages spéciaux ou 
accessoires, de sorte que les limitations susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s'appliquer à 
vous.

Veuillez noter que le fait de ne pas remplir et soumettre ce formulaire ne diminue pas 
vos droits à la garantie.

Service à la clientèle :
Midea America Corp.
Parsippany, NJ 07054
Téléphone : 1-866-646-4332

Midea America (Canada) Corp.
15 Allstate Pkwy Unit 108.
Markham, ON L3R 5B4
Téléphone:1-888-365-2230




